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PNE PCB Berhad

(Company No. 168098-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2003

	

Note
	30.9.2003

RM’000
	
	30.9.2002

RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
2

Other investments
	60,575

2,251
	
	52,772

3,124

	Current assets
	62,826
	
	55,896

	
Inventories


Trade and other receivables


Tax recoverable


Cash and cash equivalents
	17,950

19,305

200

15,452
	
	12,159

15,729

1,359

28,036

	
	52,907
	
	57,283

	Current liabilities


Trade and other payables


Borrowings (unsecured)


Taxation
	33,801

--

44
	
	16,454

316

43

	
	33,845
-----------------
	
	16,813
-----------------

	Net current assets
	19,062
	
	40,470

	
	81,888
	
	96,366

	
Financed by:-

Capital and reserves


Share capital


Reserves
	65,749

16,139
	
	65,749

27,085

	Deferred tax liabilities
	81,888
--
	
	92,834
3,532

	
	81,888
	
	96,366


The condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 30 September 2002.

PNE PCB Berhad

(Company No. 168098-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated income statement

for the period ended 30 September 2003


Individual
Cumulative

	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	12 months ended

30 September

	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000
	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000

	Revenue

Cost of sales
	22,953

(21,743)
	
	20,632

(19,544)
	
	72,086

(73,242)
	
	65,358

(65,392)

	Gross profit/(loss)

Operating expenses
	1,210
(3,157)
	
	1,088
(4,936)
	
	(1,156)
(13,441)
	
	(34)
(12,950)

	Operating loss

Interest expense
Interest income
	(1,947)
(1)
31
	
	(3,848)
(1)
159
	
	(14,597)
(11)
219
	
	(12,984)
(1)
775

	Loss before tax

Tax expense
	(1,917)
1,763
	
	(3,690)
966
	
	(14,389)
3,503
	
	(12,210)
2,342

	Net loss for the year
	(154)
	
	(2,724)
	
	(10,886)
	
	(9,868)

	Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)
	(0.23)
	
	(4.14)
	
	(16.56)
	
	(15.05)


The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 30 September 2002.

PNE PCB Berhad

(Company No. 168098-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the period ended 30 September 2003

	
	Share

capital

RM’000
	
	Non-

distributable

RM’000
	
	Distributable

Retained

profits

RM’000
	
	Total

RM’000

	At 1 October 2002
	65,749
	
	4,618
	
	22,467
	
	92,834

	Net losses not recognised in 
  the income statements

-
Exchange fluctuation on 
  translation of foreign 
  subsidiaries
	

--
	
	

(60)
	
	

--
	
	

(60)

	Net loss for the year ended
	--
	
	--
	
	(10,886)
	
	(10,886)

	At 30 September 2003
	65,749
	
	4,558
	
	11,581
	
	81,888

	At 1 October 2001
	65,036
	
	6,651
	
	38,903
	
	110,590

	Issuance of shares pursuant to ESOS
	713

	
	436
	
	--
	
	1,149

	-
Exchange fluctuation on 
  translation of foreign 
  subsidiaries

-
Deferred tax on revaluation surplus
	

--

--
	
	

(412)

(2,057)
	
	

--

--
	
	

(412)

(2,057)

	Net losses not recognised in 
  the income statements
Net loss for the year ended

Dividends
	
--

--

--
	
	
(2,469)
--

--
	
	
--

(9,868)

(6,568)
	
	
(2,469)
(9,868)

(6,568)

	At 30 September 2002
	65,749
	
	4,618
	
	22,467
	
	92,834


The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 30 September 2002.

PNE PCB Berhad

(Company No. 168098-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

for the period ended 30 September 2003

	

	30.9.2003

RM’000
	
	30.9.2002

RM’000

	Loss before tax

Adjustment for non-cash flow:


Non cash items

Non operating item (which are investing/financing)
	(14,389)

7,335
(249)
	
	(12,210)

7,466
(807)

	Operating loss before changes in working capital

Changes in working capital:


Net change in current assets

Net change in current liabilities

Tax refundable
	(7,303)
(9,366)
17,347
1,149
	
	(5,551)
(1,844)
3,218
19

	
Net cash flows from operating activities
	1,827
	
	(4,158)

	Investing activities:


Equity investments

Other investments
	1,550
(15,571)
	
	90
(843)

	
	(14,021)
	
	(753)

	Financing activities:


Transactions with owners 

Bank borrowings
	--
(146)
	
	(5,419)
(906)

	
	(146)
	
	(6,325)

	Exchange differences on translation of the financial
  statement of foreign operations
	
(279)
	
	
--

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year

Foreign exchange differences on opening balances
	(12,619)

27,855

215
	
	(11,236)

39,162

(70)

	Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September
	15,451
	
	27,856


The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 30 September 2002.

PNE PCB Berhad

(Company No. 168098-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the interim financial report

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 September 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2002 except for the adoption of the following:

(i)
MASB 22, Segment Reporting which has been adopted retrospectively; and

(ii)
MASB 25, Income Taxes which are applied retrospectively.  Comparative figures have not been restated as the previous accounting policy was in line with the accounting standard.

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 September 2002.

2.
Property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual report.

3.
Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter.

4.
Dividends paid

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company since the end of previous interim period.

5.
Seasonal or cyclical factors


The Group is dependant upon the demand from the electronic sector, which in turn is influenced by the worldwide economy. On a quarterly basis, the results can be affected by the year-end festive season.

Company No. 168098-V

6.
Segment information

	
	Revenue

12 months ended 

30 September 
	
	Loss before tax

12 months ended

30 September

	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000
	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000

	Malaysia

Singapore

People’s Republic of China
	65,213

40,193

5,241
	
	59,087

39,416

--
	
	(11,971)

(1,393)

(368)
	
	(9,355)

(3,507)

(122)

	Inter-segment elimination
	110,647
(38,561)
	
	98,503
(33,145)
	
	--

(865)
	
	--

--

	
	72,086
	
	65,358
	
	--
	
	--

	Segment result

Interest expense
Interest income
	--
--
	
	--
--
	
	(14,597)
(11)
219
	
	(12,984)

(1)
775

	
	72,086
	
	65,358
	
	(14,389)
	
	(12,210)


7.
Capital commitments

	

	30.9.2003

RM’000
	
	30.9.2002

RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Contracted but not provided for


Authorised but not contracted for
	34

27,327
	
	2,553

17,846

	
	27,361
	
	20,399


8.
Changes in contingent liabilities


There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of this quarterly report and the last annual balance sheet date.

9.
Debt and equity securities


There were no other issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the period under review.  The entire outstanding options granted under the ESOS have lapsed on 13 September 2003 pursuant to the ESOS.

Company No. 168098-V

10. Related parties

	

	30.9.2003

RM’000
	
	30.9.2002

RM’000

	Companies in which Mr. Tan Kong Heng, Mr. Tan Kong 
  Guan, Mr. Tan Kwong Soon and Mr. Tan Kong Sin
  have substantial financial interest

Sales of tooling to PNE Electric Sdn. Bhd.
Sales to PNE Electronic Technology (Shenzhen) Co. Ltd.
Sales to PNE Electric Sdn. Bhd.
Sales to PNE Appliance Controls Pte. Ltd.
	90
103
994
588
	
	--
--
610
--

	
	1,775
	
	610

	Purchases of toolings from PNE Precision Sdn. Bhd.
	1,257
	
	2,609

	Rental payable to:-

· PNE Electronics Sdn. Bhd.

· Print N Etch Pte. Ltd.
	761

472
	
	871

503

	
	1,233
	
	1,374

	Sales of motor vehicles to PNE Micron Engineering Sdn. Bhd.
	--
	
	821

	Purchase of motor vehicles from PNE Electric Sdn. Bhd.
	25
	
	--

	Remuneration paid to staff who are close family 
  members of certain Directors, Mr. Tan Kong Heng, 
  Mr. Tan Kong Guan, Mr. Tan Kwong Soon and 
  Mr. Tan Kong Sin
	


878
	
	


1,000



These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under negotiated terms.

11.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date


There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period under review.

12.
Audit qualification

The audit report of the Company for the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any audit qualification.

13.
Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There are no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

14.
Material changes in estimates

There are no material changes in estimates for the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

PNE PCB Berhad

(Company No. 168098-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Financial Report

30 September 2003

Additional information required by the

KLSE’s Listing Requirements

PNE PCB Berhad

(Company No. 168098-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Additional information required 

by the KLSE’s Listing Requirements

1.
Review of performance


The Group’s loss before tax for the fourth quarter is lower by RM1.8 million as compared to the preceding corresponding quarter mainly due to contribution of profit from the Group’s operation in China, which commenced operation during the quarter.


The Group’s loss before tax for the year ended 30 September 2003 has increased by RM2.2 million, as compared to the preceding year.  This is mainly due to higher operating loss in Malaysia/Singapore operation caused by a decrease in selling prices without a corresponding decrease in raw material prices.

2.
Variation of results against preceding quarter


For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a loss before tax of RM1.9 million as compared to RM4.4 million in the previous quarter.  The reasons for the decrease in loss were mainly due to the successful implementation of certain cost cutting measures and the contribution of profit from China’s operation as mentioned above.

3.
Current year prospects


The results for the year ending 30 September 2004 is still very much dependant on the recovery of the global electronic industry.

4.
Profit forecast


Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

5.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	12 months ended

30 September

	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000
	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000

	Income tax


Malaysian tax

-
Current 


-
Under/(Over)provision in


  prior period/years


Foreign tax


-
Overprovision in prior 


  period/year
	(17)

29

--
	
	--

--

--
	
	--

29

--
	
	--

(13)

(75)

	
	12
	
	--
	
	29
	
	(88)


Company No. 168098-V

	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	12 months ended

30 September

	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000
	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000

	Deferred tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Malaysian tax

-
Current 

-
Underprovision in prior


  period/year

Foreign tax

-
Overprovision in prior 


  period/year
	(1,803)

28

--
	
	(897)

--

(69)
	
	(3,543)

11

--
	
	(2,485)


300

(69)

	
	(1,775)
	
	(966)
	
	(3,532)
	
	(2,254)

	
	(1,763)
	
	(966)
	
	(3,503)
	
	(2,342)



The reversal of deferred tax is mainly due to losses incurred during the period/year.

6.
Unquoted investments and properties


There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments or properties as there were no disposals of unquoted investments or properties during the period under review.

7.
Quoted investments

	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	12 months ended

30 September

	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000
	
	2003

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000

	Purchase of quoted securities
	--
	
	--
	
	3
	
	15

	Disposal of quoted securities


Sales proceeds


Cost of investments
	675

(498)
	
	--

--
	
	1,498

(1,211)
	
	--

--

	Gain on disposal
	177
	
	--
	
	287
	
	--



Investment in quoted securities as at 30 September 2003:

	
	Cost

RM’000
	
	Book Value

RM’000
	
	Market Value

RM’000

	Total quoted investments
	3,519
	
	2,251
	
	2,695


8.
Status of corporate proposal announced


There were no corporate proposal announced nor were there any corporate proposal not completed as at the date of this quarterly report.

Company No. 168098-V

9.
Borrowing and debt securities

	
	30.9.2003

RM’000
	
	30.9.2002

RM’000

	Current (unsecured)

Bills payable 

Bank overdraft 
	--

--
	
	136

180

	
	--
	
	316


10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


During the financial period todate, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

11.
Changes in material litigation


There were no material litigation as at the date of this quarterly report.

12.
Dividends


No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company since the end of the previous interim period.

13.
Basic loss per share


Basic loss per share


The calculation of basic loss per share for the current period and year to date are based on the net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM154,000 and RM10,886,000 and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 65,748,500.


Diluted earnings/(loss) per share

No disclosure is made for the diluted earnings/(loss) per share as it is anti-dilutive.

